

No. 18-16496

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern
District of California, No. 2:18-cv-00490-JAM-KJN
Hon. John A. Mendez, Judge

ANSWERING BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
AIMEE FEINBERG
Deputy Solicitor General
SATOSHI YANAI
ANTHONY HAKL
CHRISTINE CHUANG
*Supervising Deputy Attorneys
General*

CHEROKEE DM MELTON
MAUREEN C. ONYEAGBAKO
LEE I. SHERMAN
Deputy Attorneys General
KRISTIN LISKA
Associate Deputy Solicitor General
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1300 I Street, Suite 125
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
(916) 210-6003
Aimee.Feinberg@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Statement of Issues.....	3
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	4
Statement of the Case.....	5
I. Statutory Background	5
A. Federal Regulation of Immigration	5
B. State Regulation of Law Enforcement and Private Employers	8
1. Regulation of State and Local Law Enforcement.....	8
2. Regulation of Local Detention Facilities	12
3. Regulation of the Employer-Employee Relationship	13
II. Procedural Background	16
Summary of Argument	19
Standard of Review	23
Argument.....	24
I. California’s Decision to Limit Some Forms of Assistance to Immigration Enforcement Efforts Complies with Federal Law (Senate Bill 54)	24
A. The INA Does Not Preempt SB 54	24
1. The INA Does Not Expressly Preempt SB 54’s Information-Sharing Provisions.....	25
2. The INA Does Not Impliedly Preempt SB 54’s Provisions Addressing Information Sharing or Transfers of Individuals to Immigration Custody.....	29
B. Reading the INA to Prohibit California from Declining to Participate in Immigration Enforcement Would Create Serious Constitutional Concerns	35
C. SB 54 Does Not Compromise the Federal Government’s Immunity from State Regulation.....	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. Federal Law Does Not Deprive the California Attorney General of Authority to Inspect In-State Detention Facilities (Assembly Bill 103).....	44
A. The INA Does Not Preempt AB 103	45
B. AB 103 Does Not Discriminate Against the Federal Government	50
III. California’s Employee Notice Requirements Are Consistent with Federal Law (Assembly Bill 450)	53
A. Federal Law Does Not Preempt AB 450’s Notice Provisions	53
B. AB 450’s Notice Provisions Do Not Conflict with Principles of Intergovernmental Immunity.....	58
IV. A Preliminary Injunction Is Not in the Public Interest.....	60
Conclusion	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	23, 24, 60
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	39
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	passim
<i>Big Country Foods, Inc. v. Bd. of Educ. of Anchorage Sch. Dist.</i> , 868 F.2d 1085 (9th Cir. 1989)	60
<i>Boeing Co. v. Movassaghi</i> , 768 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2014)	42, 58
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	42
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	46
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	56
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	28, 54, 56
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Sessions</i> , No. 17-cv-4642, 2018 WL 4859528 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2018).....	25, 28, 38
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 855 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	38
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , 890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018)	33
<i>City of New York v. United States</i> , 179 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999)	38
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Sessions</i> , 309 F. Supp. 3d 289 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....	25, 38
<i>Cornett v. Donovan</i> , 51 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 1995)	46
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	56
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	42, 43, 44, 53
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	5
<i>Doe v. Kelly</i> , 878 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2017)	53
<i>Galarza v. Szalczyk</i> , 745 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Gartrell Constr., Inc. v. Aubry</i> , 940 F.2d 437 (9th Cir. 1991)	46
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	42
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	40
<i>In re Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Jones v. Blanas</i> , 393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004)	53
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , __ U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018).....	27
<i>Leslie Miller, Inc. v. Arkansas</i> , 352 U.S. 187 (1956) (per curiam).....	46
<i>Madeira v. Affordable Hous. Found., Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	55
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , __ U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	passim
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	27
<i>Nash v. Fla. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 389 U.S. 235 (1967).....	56
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	35, 36, 37, 42
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990).....	42, 44, 50
<i>Oregon Prescription Drug Monitoring Program v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 860 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2017)	32, 41
<i>Phillips Chem. Co. v. Dumas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 361 U.S. 376 (1960).....	50, 58
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	28, 35, 36, 37, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	41
<i>Salas v. Sierra Chem. Co.</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 407 (2014)	14
<i>Tarble’s Case</i> , 80 U.S. 397 (1871).....	48
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011)	60
<i>United States v. City of Arcata</i> , 629 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2010)	58
<i>United States v. Lewis Cty.</i> , 175 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 1999)	43
<i>United States v. Nye Cty.</i> , 178 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 1999)	50
<i>United States v. You</i> , 382 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Washington v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 536 (1983).....	50
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	23, 60
<i>Wis. Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

United States Code, Title 8

§ 1103(a)	6, 45
§ 1151(a)	5
§ 1151(b)	25
§ 1159(b)	25
§ 1181	5
§ 1182	27
§ 1226	5
§ 1226(a)	31
§ 1226(c)	29, 31
§ 1226(d)	31
§ 1227(a)	31
§ 1231	5
§ 1231(a)	31
§ 1231(g)	6, 45
§ 1252c(a)	6, 33
§ 1255	25
§ 1324(a)	33
§ 1324a	7, 53
§ 1357(d)	6, 32
§ 1357(g)	6, 26, 33
§ 1360(a)	26
§ 1360(b)	26
§ 1360(c)	26
§ 1367(a)	26
§ 1372(c)	27
§ 1373	passim
§ 1373(a)	7, 25, 31
§ 1373(b)	7
§ 1373(c)	31
§ 1375a(c)	27
§ 1375a(e)	27
§ 1644	7, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
United States Code, Title 28	
§ 1292(a)(1)	4
§ 1331.....	4
§ 1345.....	4
Code of Federal Regulations, Title 8	
§ 236.6.....	48, 49
§ 274a.2.....	7, 53
§ 274a.2(b)	7, 54
§ 287.5(e)(3)	32
§ 287.7(a)	6, 32
California Government Code	
§ 7282.5(a)	10, 11, 29
§ 7282.5(b).....	11
§ 7284.2(b).....	9
§ 7284.2(c).....	9
§ 7284.2(d).....	9
§ 7284.2(f).....	12
§ 7284.4(a).....	10, 11
§ 7284.4(c).....	43
§ 7284.6(a).....	10, 11
§ 7284.6(b).....	11
§ 7284.6(e).....	12, 25
§ 11183.....	49
§ 12532.....	13
§ 12532(b).....	13, 46, 47
§ 12532(c).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Labor Code	
§ 90.2(a)	15, 57
§ 90.2(b)	15, 57
§ 90.2(c)	15, 57
§ 230.1(h)	14
§ 2810.5	14
§ 6300	14
§ 6328	14
California Penal Code	
§ 422.93(a)	8
§ 422.93(b)	8
§ 4000	12
§ 4013	51
§ 4015	51
§ 4017	51
§ 4018.1	51
§ 4019.5	51
§ 4021	51
§ 4023	51
§ 4030	51
§ 4032	51
§ 6031	12, 13, 51
§ 6031.1	12, 13, 51
§ 6031.1(a)	13, 51
§ 6031.1(c)	51
§ 6031.4	12, 52
California Session Laws	
Stats. 2013, ch. 570	8
Stats. 2016, ch. 768	8
Stats. 2017, ch. 17	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Code of Regulations, Title 15	
§§ 1000-1282	12
§ 1041.....	51
§ 1063.....	51
§ 1064.....	51
§ 1068.....	51
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., amend. X.....	5
 COURT RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(i).....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
68 Fed. Reg. 4364 (Jan. 29, 2003).....	49
75 Op. Cal. Att’y Gen. 270 (1992)	28
American Immigration Council, Fact Sheet: Immigrants in California (Oct. 4, 2017).....	14
Assemb. Comm. on Labor & Emp’t Rep., AB 450 (Apr. 19, 2017).....	14
Assemb. Comm. on Pub. Safety Rep., SB 54 (June 13, 2017).....	9
Board of State and Community Corrections, List of Statewide Local Detention Facilities	52
H.R. Rep. No. 99-682 (1986).....	57
H.R. Rep. No. 104-725 (1996).....	28
Office of Special Counsel for Immigration-Related Unfair Employment Practices, U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division, Employer Best Practices During Worksite Enforcement Audits	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Sen. Judic. Comm. Rep., AB 450 (July 11, 2017).....	14
U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security, Warrant for Arrest of Alien, Form I-200 (Rev. 09/16).....	32
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Fact Sheet: Form I-9 Inspection Overview (Jan. 8, 2018).....	55
